

No. 10-329

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ORJIAKOR N. ISIOGU, MONICA MARTINEZ, AND
GREG R. WHITE, COMMISSIONERS OF THE MICHIGAN
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, PETITIONERS

v.

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
D/B/A AT&T MICHIGAN

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Deputy Solicitor General

Steven D. Hughey
Public Service Division Chief

Anne M. Uitvlugt
Assistant Attorney General
Public Service Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Section 251(c)(2) of the Act and TRRO ¶ 140
require an incumbent carrier to provide a
competitive carrier with entrance facilities,
at TELRIC rates, to the extent required for
interconnection. 3

A. “Interconnection” facilities can be used
for transport under the FCC’s rules..... 5

B. The FCC’s interpretation of an
incumbent’s interconnection obligation
does not require the incumbent to
provide “miles and miles” of
interconnection facilities. 8

C. An incumbent’s duty to “provide
interconnection” is not limited to
providing only that equipment which is
“inside incumbents’ central offices,” and
includes a duty to lease existing
interconnection facilities at TELRIC
rates..... 9

D. AT&T’s additional attacks on the FCC’s
conclusion lack merit. 12

II. The Court should begin and end its analysis by deferring to the FCC’s conclusion that incumbent carriers must make entrance facilities available to competitors, at TELRIC rates, to the extent those facilities are used for interconnection. 15

 A. The FCC’s reasonable orders warrant *Chevron* deference..... 16

 B. The FCC’s amicus position warrants *Auer* deference..... 18

III. The Congressional goal of competition is advanced by the FCC’s interpretation of § 251(c)(2), and hurt by AT&T’s interpretation. 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	16, 18, 20
<i>Bamhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	17
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	16
<i>Central Tex. Tel. Coop., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.G. v. McAvoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 16, 20
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	19
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Cons. Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009)	16
<i>CompTel v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	20
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Box</i> , 526 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2008)	5, 14
<i>MCI MetroAccess Transmission Servs., Inc. v. Bellsouth Telecommcn's.</i> , 352 F.3d 872 (4th Cir. 2003)	7

<i>Michigan Bell Telephone Co. v. Covad Communications Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Nat'l Cable Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	15
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. California Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 621 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 7, 14
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. L.P. v. Missouri Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 530 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	16
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	16, 17, 20
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	23

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	14
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5)	2, 6, 7
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)	passim
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)(B)	10, 13
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3)	passim
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)	15
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(1)	3, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Application by SBC Communications Inc., et al.

<i>Pursuant to Section 271 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 to Provide In-Region, InterLATA Service in Texas,</i> 15 FCC Rcd. 18354.	12
---	----

Brighthouse Networks LLC et al., v. Verizon

<i>California, Inc.,</i> 23 FCC Rcd. 10704, ¶27 (2008), <i>aff'd Verizon California, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 555 F.3d 270 (2009)	22
--	----

Local Competition Order

(LCO) 15 FCC Rcd. 3696 (1999).....	passim
------------------------------------	--------

Time Warner Wholesale Services Order,

22 FCC Rcd. 3513 (2007).....	22
------------------------------	----

Triennial Review Remand Order

(TRRO) 20 FCC Rcd. 2533 (2005)	passim
--------------------------------------	--------

Triennial Review Order

(TRO) 18 FCC Rcd. 16978 (2003).....	passim
-------------------------------------	--------

Rules

47 C.F.R. § 51.319(e)(2)(i) 19
47 C.F.R. § 51.321 10
47 C.F.R. § 51.321(b)..... 19
47 C.F.R. § 51.5 passim
47 C.F.R. § 51.701 2, 6
47 C.F.R. § 51.701(c) 6
47 C.F.R. § 51.701(d) 6
